Agilent / HP-6890 (6850) in UniChrom
Short installation guide
Agilent / HP-6890 and 6850 in UniChrom Page 1 of 11
Contents
Agilent / HP 6890 (6850) driver installation...........................................................................3
Communication port settings.............................................................................................3
Serial communications..................................................................................................3
GPIB (HPIB) IEEE-488 communications......................................................................4

technological and intended only for instrument tuning. The page of driver properties is mentioned in
parentheses as: «Detectors».
Parameter Type Designation and applicable values range
UseCompress T Turns on and off signal data compression during transfer. Allows
minimize interface bandwidth. In the case of  RS-232 usage  — the
only variant working with data sampling rates more than 20Hz. By
default is turned on (1)
Signal1
Signal2
T Binding each of 2 available analytical signal to corresponding data
source. The list of sources is presented in table 2.
The number is in range 0 to 255.
Bt default Signal1=0 (Front Detector),
Signal2=1 (Back Detector).
WaitTime GC system equilibration time before going to ready state. Is being
defined at «Behaviour» page.
Simulate T (0/1) Fake signal generation in absence of real GC. By default is 0.
Available signal list
Signal number Type
0 front detector
1 back detector
2 front detector - back detector
3 back detector - front detector
4 column comp 1 profile
5 column comp 2 profile
6 front - column comp 1 profile
7 back - column comp 1 profile
8 front - column comp 2 profile
9 back - column comp 2 profile
10 Test plot
11 Ramp signal
12 oven temperature
Agilent / HP-6890 and 6850 in UniChrom Page 6 of 11
Signal number Type
13 front detector temperature
14 back detector temperature
15 front injector temperature
16 back injector temperature
17 auxiliary #1 temperature
18 auxiliary #2 temperature
19 column 1 volumetric flow
20 column 2 volumetric flow
21 column 1 head pressure
22 column 2 head pressure
23 front inlet filtered current total flow
24 back inlet filtered current total flow
25 front inlet filtered current pressure
26 back inlet filtered current pressure
27 front det gas 1 pressure
28 front det gas 2 pressure
29 front det gas 3 pressure
30 back det gas 1 pressure
31 back det gas 2 pressure
32 back det gas 3 pressure
33 front det gas 1 flow
34 front det gas 2 flow
35 front det gas 3 flow
36 back det gas 1 flow
37 back det gas 2 flow
38 back det gas 3 flow
39 aux #3 filtered current pressure
40 aux #4 filtered current pressure
41 aux #5 filtered current pressure
42 mux’ adc offset
Agilent / HP-6890 and 6850 in UniChrom Page 7 of 11
Testing the instrument connection
After successful network connection testing we can connect to the instrument. New method can be
created in one of the following manners:
• Create in UniChrom method of appropriate type (menu New) and connect it to the selected
GC using “wrench” button in toolbar.
• Select from drop-down menu on ”New” button – New on HP-6890
• Right click the instrument icon in UniChrom Navigator window and select “New”.